STATE OF CALIFORNIA BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

3

1

2

4

TO:

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

2122

23

24

2526

27

28

27 ||3

EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii Peter Collino 1027 N. Magnolia St. Anaheim, CA 92801 3910 Coronado St. Anaheim, CA 92807

EPG International, LLC

8 Maalaea Rd. Maalaea, HI 96793 and www.watergourmet.com

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

- 1. At all relevant times, EPG International, LLC is and was a Nevada limited liability company. EPG International, LLC maintains business addresses at 1027 N. Magnolia St., Anaheim, CA 92801 and 3910 Coronado St., Anaheim, CA 92807. EPG International, LLC maintains a website at www.watergourmet.net.
- 2. At all relevant times, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii is and was an entity of unknown form. EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii purportedly maintains a business address at 8 Maalaea Rd, Maalaea, HI 96793.
- 3. At all relevant times, Peter Collino was the manager and control person of EPG International, LLC and EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii.

4. Beginning in or about 2007, EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino offered or sold securities, in the form of certificates of participation, stock or investment contracts in the State of California.

5. Through general solicitations, including articles in local publications, flyers, investment presentations and an investor recruitment network, EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino offered or sold securities in the State of California.

6. The purported purpose of the securities offering was to develop a water purification project in Maui, Hawaii.

7. These securities were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer or sell these securities in this state.

8. In connection with the offers and sales of securities, EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino misrepresented that certain entities and individuals had made large investments in the water purification project. In fact, some of those entities and individuals did not invest in the water purification project.

Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the certificates of participation, stock or investment contracts offered and sold by EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l Hawaii and Peter Collino are securities subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 (California Corporations Code section 25000 et seq.) and are being or have been offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to certificates of

participation, investment contracts and stock unless and until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.

Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities offered and sold by EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino were offered or sold in this state by means of written or oral communications which included an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, EPG International, LLC, EPG Int'l LLC-Hawaii and Peter Collino are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but not limited to certificates of participation, investment contracts and stock, by means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.

Dated: November 10, 2011

PRESTON DuFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner

By

ALAN S. WEINGER
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division